

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT  
JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18637/2019

M/s Sarveshwar Udhyog, Through Its Partner Rajesh Kumar Jindal S/o Maghraj Jindal, Aged About 42 Years, R/o Agrawal Colony, Balotra.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Principal Secretary, Department Of Local Self Government, Secretariat, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. Municipal Council, Balotra Through Its Commissioner, Balotra, Rajasthan 344022
3. Balotra Water Pollution Control And Research Foundation Trust Through Its Chairman, Balotra, Rajasthan 344022
4. Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, Through Secretary, 4, Jhalana Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur, Rajasthan 302004

-----Respondents

---

|                   |   |                                                                                          |
|-------------------|---|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. Vikas Balia<br>Ms. Pragya Lakhani                                                    |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Sunil Beniwal, AAG<br>Ms. Apeksha Lodha and Mr. Devendra Singh for Mr. Vinay Kothari |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANGEET LODHA  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI**

**Order**

**19/02/2020**

Mr. Sunil Beniwal, learned Additional Advocate General, puts in appearance on behalf of State and seeks time to complete his instructions.

Time prayed for is allowed.

List on 18.03.2020.

In the meanwhile, the petitioner may continue to pay cess, which will be subject to decision of this writ petition.

(SANGEET LODHA),J

jay/-

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते