

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18637/2019

M/s Sarveshwar Udhyog

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Vikas Balia, Sr. Advocate assisted by Ms. Pragya Lakhani
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajesh Parihar Mr. Sunil Beniwal, AAG Mr. Mahendra Vishnoi Mr. Vinay Kothari

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI**

Order

16/03/2022

This writ petition was filed way back in the year 2019. Service was effected on the State on 19.02.2020 and till date reply has not been filed.

Shri Vinay Kothari representing the respondent No.3 submitted that he has filed reply but till date the petitioner has not filed rejoinder and thus the opportunity to file rejoinder should be closed.

We are of the firm view that since the State which is the main contesting party has not filed reply till date, the opportunity of filing rejoinder available to the petitioner cannot be closed as it would amount to a premature denial. Thus, the prayer made by Shri Kothari is rejected.

Shri Sunil Beniwal, learned AAG prays for and is granted last opportunity to file reply.

It is further directed that file of SBCWP No.7574/2021 shall be tagged with this file on the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 18.04.2022.

(VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI),J

(SANDEEP MEHTA),J

95-Taruna/-

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते